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Yie-Cheng Textile Technology Co., Ltd.

2F, No. 8-1, ALY 1, Ln 180, Hushan St, Guishan Dist.,

Taoyuan City 33348, Taiwan(R.O.C)

The following sample was submitted and identified by applicant as:

Sample Description

Color

Fabric Weight

Country of Origin

Applicant

Sample Receiving Date

Test Performance Period

Test Performed

Test Results

One sample of knitted fabric YC331-TCD150-R-HL3A+, AIRMORE
Membrane + 3 Lays

LT. Grey

508g/y (421gsm)

Taiwan

Yie-Cheng Textile Technology Co., Ltd.

Aug. 23, 2019

Aug. 23, 2019 to Aug. 29, 2019 &
Sep. 03, 2019 to Sep. 10, 2019

Selected test(s) as requested by applicant.

For further details, please refer to the following page(s).

Remark: Test results have been taken from report number TX81555/2019/LI, Date: Aug. 29, 2019 &
TX81555A/2019/LI, Date: Sep. 10, 2019

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS Taiwan Ltd.

Tys Chu

Chu Pei Hsin, Iris
Test Specialist
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Test Results:

1.Water Vapor Transmission (WVT) (ASTM E 96/E 96M - 16 Procedure BW Inverted Water Method)
103.6 g/m?/hr ( 2,485.3 g/m?/24hrs)
Tested condition: Cup area: 0.003 m2
Temperature : 23+1°C

Relative Humidity : 50+2% RH

Note: Back side to water

2. Resistance to Water Penetration (JIS L1092:2009 Section 7.1.2 - Method B - high hydrostatic pressure test)

As received
20,233 mmH20

Note: Face side to water
* The rate of increase of water pressure : 100 kpa/min

3.Water Vapour Permeability (JIS L1099:2012 - Method B-1- Potassium Acetate Method)

375.3 g/m2/hr (9,006.3 g/m2/24hrs)

Note: Back side to water

“Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and such sample(s) are retained for 3 months only.” This test report cannot be reproduced, except in full,

without prior written permission of the Company

”This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and, for electronic format

documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents atwww.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the
time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all
their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification

of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.”

No. 31, Wu Chyuan Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wu Ku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan /37 3 7 % % #74* 2 ¥ 1% I f#ic 31 55

cARSRAHERE P t (886-2) 2299-3939 f (886-2) 2299-3227 WWW.tw.sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group



Textile Laboratory
Test Report No: TX81555B /2019 /LI Date: Sep. 12, 2019 Page 3 of 4

Test Results:

4. Air Permeability of Textile Fabrics
(ASTM D737 - 2018; Textest FX3300 Air Permeability Tester IlI)

Test pressure : 125 Pa
Test area : 38sqg.cm

Individual Readings (Unit: cfm)

0.248
0.338
0.294
0.403
0.327
0.305
0.310
0.302
0.225
0.287

SOXNOOAWN

Commentary :

Average : 0.304
Minimum : 0.225
Maximum : 0.403
CV% : 16.0
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Test Results:

Air Permeability of Textile Fabrics
(ASTM D737 - 2018; Textest FX3300 Air Permeability Tester IlI)

Test pressure : 500 Pa
Test area : 38sqg.cm

Individual Readings (Unit: cfm)

1.10
0.841
1.1
1.18
1.17
1.22
1.45
1.12
1.30
0.940

SOXNOOAWN

Commentary :

Average : 1.14
Minimum : 0.84
Maximum : 1.45
CV% : 14.9

** End of Report ***
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