

Textile Laboratory

Test Report

No: TX81555B /2019 /LI

Date: Sep. 12, 2019

Page 1 of 4

Yie-Cheng Textile Technology Co., Ltd. 2F, No. 8-1, ALY 1, Ln 180, Hushan St, Guishan Dist., Taoyuan City 33348, Taiwan(R.O.C)

The following sample was submitted and identified by applicant as:

Sample Description	:	One sample of knitted fabric YC331-TCD150-R-HL3A+, AIRMORE Membrane + 3 Lays
Color	:	LT. Grey
Fabric Weight	:	508g/y (421gsm)
Country of Origin	:	Taiwan
Applicant	:	Yie-Cheng Textile Technology Co., Ltd.
Sample Receiving Date	:	Aug. 23, 2019
Test Performance Period	:	Aug. 23, 2019 to Aug. 29, 2019 & Sep. 03, 2019 to Sep. 10, 2019
Test Performed	:	Selected test(s) as requested by applicant.
Test Results	:	For further details, please refer to the following page(s).

Remark: Test results have been taken from report number TX81555/2019/LI, Date: Aug. 29, 2019 & TX81555A/2019/LI, Date: Sep. 10, 2019

Signed for and on behalf of SGS Taiwan Ltd.

Chu

Chu Pei Hsin, Iris **Test Specialist**

"Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and such sample(s) are retained for 3 months only." This test report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of the Company. "This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/terms</u> and <u>conditions.htm</u> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at<u>www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law."



Textile Laboratory Test Report

No: TX81555B /2019 /LI

Date: Sep. 12, 2019

Page 2 of 4

Test Results:

1.Water Vapor Transmission (WVT) (ASTM E 96/E 96M - 16 Procedure BW Inverted Water Method)

103.6 g/m²/hr (2,485.3 g/m²/24hrs)

Tested condition: Cup area: 0.003 m² Temperature : 23±1°C Relative Humidity : 50±2% RH

Note: Back side to water

2.Resistance to Water Penetration (JIS L1092:2009 Section 7.1.2 - Method B - high hydrostatic pressure test)

As received

20,233 mmH₂O

Note: Face side to water * The rate of increase of water pressure : 100 kpa/min

3.Water Vapour Permeability (JIS L1099:2012 - Method B-1- Potassium Acetate Method)

375.3 g/m²/hr (9,006.3 g/m²/24hrs)

Note: Back side to water

"Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and such sample(s) are retained for 3 months only." This test report cannot be reproduced, except in full,

"Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and such sample(s) are retained for simplify and retained for simplify. This test report cannot be reproduced, except in fun, without prior written permission of the Company. "This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/terms and conditions.htm</u> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <u>www.sgs.com/enTerms-enDocument</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not excerted parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law."



Textile Laboratory

Test Report

No: TX81555B /2019 /LI

Date: Sep. 12, 2019

Page 3 of 4

Test Results:

4.Air Permeability of Textile Fabrics (ASTM D737 - 2018; Textest FX3300 Air Permeability Tester III)

Test pressure : 125 Pa Test area 38 sq.cm :

Individual Readings (Unit: cfm)

1. 2. 3.	0.248 0.338 0.294
4.	0.403
5.	0.327
6.	0.305
7.	0.310
8.	0.302
9.	0.225
10.	0.287
Commentary :	
Average :	0.304
Minimum :	0.225
Maximum :	0.403
CV% :	16.0

"Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and such sample(s) are retained for 3 months only." This test report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of the Company. "This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm</u> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at<u>www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the context of the law."



Textile Laboratory

Test Report

No: TX81555B /2019 /LI

Date: Sep. 12, 2019

Page 4 of 4

Test Results:

Air Permeability of Textile Fabrics (ASTM D737 - 2018; Textest FX3300 Air Permeability Tester III)

Test pressure : 500 Pa Test area 38 sq.cm :

Individual Readings (Unit: cfm)

Maximum :

CV% :

1.	1.10
2.	0.841
3.	1.11
4.	1.18
5.	1.17
6.	1.22
7.	1.45
8.	1.12
9.	1.30
10.	0.940
Commentary :	
Average :	1.14
Minimum :	0.84

*** End of Report ***

1.45

14.9

"Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested, and such sample(s) are retained for 3 months only." This test report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of the Company. "This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <u>www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm</u> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at<u>www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document</u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the context of the law."